Modern City was holding ‘‘Chic Castle’” of President
Commercial Centre, Mongkok, Kowloon with a total gross
floor area of 19,797 square feet yielding a total rental
income of about HK$8.1 million (2002: HK$9.5 million)
for the year ended 31st December, 2003. As at 29th
March, 2004, the aggregate advances made by the Group to
Modern City amounted to HK$59 million.

For the year ended 31st December, 2003, the Group further
provided financial assistance to Conduit Road
Development Limited (‘‘CR Development’”) which was
currently owned as to 70% by the Group:

(i) Aggregate advances made by the Group to CR
Development amounted to HK$48 million (2002 :
HK$46 million). The advances were unsecured,
interest free and had no fixed repayment date.

(i) On 31st October, 2002, the Company executed a
several guarantee (including a funding undertaking
and a completion guarantee) in favour of Standard
Chartered Bank as agent of syndicated bankers in
respect of 70% of liabilities and obligation of CR
Development under a loan facility of up to HK$350
million granted to CR Development.

CR Development was holding a residential development at
55 Conduit Road, Hong Kong. Development cost of CR
Development was funded by advances from both of its
shareholders in proportion to their equity interests in CR
Development. As at 29th March, 2004, the aggregate
advances made by the Group to CR Development
amounted to HK$50 million.

The Company executed on 11th July, 2000 a several
guarantee of up to an amount of HK$250.4 million in
favour of Hang Seng Finance Limited as agent of
syndicated bankers in respect of 10% obligations of Grace
Sign Limited (‘‘Grace Sign’’) under a syndicated loan
facility of HKS$2,504 million to Grace Sign for a
development project of site area of 387,569 square feet
with a total development potential of 904,176 square feet
gross floor area comprising 8 blocks of luxurious
residential units at Parc Palais in King’s Park, Kowloon
(“‘King’s Park Project’’).

bR R SR VAN ) AWEL b E PN
JEZ "Chic 2 €& > HERETH EME B
19,797 F /R > REBE_EZE=F+
A=t —HILFEREHS KA
#H# 8,100,000 HIE ( —FBF 4
9,500,000 #:7T ) - R _EEME=H
ZAE o AREE T E R s B
FHREEEGE 59,000,000 #ETT ©

REE_EZE=F+"H=1+—HIi
TR AEEFAES 70% HExt T+
EBRARAR (T FEERRE )
feftiABR

() AEEPATEER RIS
HHGE 48,000,000 HIC ( —FE
£ 46,000,000 #EIC ) o
R IR ~ 00 IS B T[] 5 3
# -

it
—
=

#
%

(i) RoFBEHTH=1T—H &
2 R 17 0 % R T A A v o
350,000,000 ¥ JC B 3 Ml & 2
70% B8 B 2 AT 1) R 8] £ QA 9
TR —E A RIER (B
I ARG SSE B R ) -

FEERRAEE AN B ST 55 9%
ZFEZREEH - TEREASRIER
FSCAS 77 R L PR PR e 45 S P e T 3%
JE& e A 1k i LE 42 ik i BAERIR AT -
ATEENE=ZH " ILH 0 AEHE
A E A R e 2 B
50,000,000 #EIT °

ARNFR_BEZEFLH T —HMAE
EHAE AN EEW B ERA TR
3 250,400,000 HEIT.L & BIHERR o BT
TR R EFERRAR ("L ) K
A URE S A AR T AEGE 387,569 S
7R T AT 4k 20 B A A T T AR 904,176
SRR 8 55 HE R 8 BT o BRI
HEEE ("THEMmEE ) iz
2,504,000,000 ¥ JT £ B & 3K & 2
10% FHAEMmEH ©

45



46

10.

Grace Sign, which was indirectly owned as to 10% by the
Company and was indirectly owned as to 30% by New
World Development Company Limited (‘‘New World’’),
was a joint venture company formed in order to undertake
the King’s Park Project. The amount of the guarantee was
limited to the Group 10% equity interest in Grace Sign.
The terms of the loan facility were under normal
commercial terms and were agreed on an arm’s length
basis and were within the normal course of business. The
loan facility was fully repaid on 15th March, 2004.

By virtue of 70% interests of the Company and 30%
interests of New World in a property development in Hong
Kong, New World was a connected person of the
Company.

On 26th June, 2002, the Company’s indirect wholly-owned
subsidiary, Evergo China Holdings Limited (‘‘Evergo
China’’) and Golden Beam Investment Ltd. (‘‘Golden
Beam’’) had entered into a deed of counter-guarantee
(‘‘Counter-Guarantee’’) in favour of New World China
Land Limited (‘““NWCL’’*) in respect of a guarantee (the
‘“‘Guarantee’’) given by NWCL on 10th August, 2001 in
favour of Bank of Communications, Changning Sub-branch
in Shanghai, the PRC (the ‘‘Bank’’) in proportion to the
35% shareholdings of Golden Beam in Grand Make
International Limited (‘‘Grand Make’’).

Grand Make was interested in 99% of the registered capital
of Shanghai New World Huai Hai Property Development
Co., Ltd. (the ““PRC JV’’) whose principal activity was
NWCL had given the
Guarantee in respect of the obligation of the PRC JV under

real property development.

a loan facility (the ‘‘Facility’’) up to an aggregate amount
of RMB800,000,000, together with interests, legal fees and
other expenses up to a maximum of RMB820,000,000.

10.

5653 Al EH A2 B e T 53 R A R
ANFE] CTg R ) MBS 10% &
30% MERS o Jh kAT R AE H AT
ZEEAHE - RS UAREEE
Fh 10% PR RER IR - SRS 2 Rk
2 — il 7 2 1R 3R B 2 S i B P
E BB EREZN - BEEK
MECR _BBENFE=H+AHBH

B I

I

FHAAR A B R A o IR & —1E
WIZEBERIEE RS 70% 5 30% MERS -
TR AR A B B AL -

MREBEZEANHZAARNH  AAH
X [# # % & M J& 2 ] Evergo China
Holdings Limited ( " B2 /& ) Bl
Golden Beam Investment Ltd. (" Golden
Beam ;)E] . —MH#% Golden Beam ffi

Grand Make International Limited
(" Grand Make | ) Z 35% JRHRELLBIA
New World China Land Limited ( " #f it
SR EE | ) fE 2 IR IE R B
(TIHEDR L) - BRIERHE IR T Rt
SR ER —BE—-F/\H+HIA
AT B R T REST (TE%
AT ) Rt AR (THELR L) fE
Hj o

Grand Make 156 _E ¥ S5 e 3%
BRARAR ("THEGEAH L) G
&AL 99% Htt » T HEl & & A H
X B AESER - Fritfd
B[ 3t LB B S S E TS MR A
=i AR 800,000,000 TG 2 EZEE
(TEME ) CEMIEHER > &
EIFIE ~ AT E R H A S A 2% A
% 820,000,000 JT °



11.

Under the Counter-Guarantee, Golden Beam has to
reimburse NWCL any payment made by it under the
Guarantee in the specified proportion of 35%; to pay
NWCL a guarantee fee of 0.25% per annum in respect of
the 35% of the actual outstanding amount of the Facility;
and to indemnify NWCL against all reasonable costs and

expenses properly incurred by NWCL in the execution or

performance of the terms and conditions of the
Counter-Guarantee. In addition, Evergo China guarantees
the obligations of Golden Beam under the

Counter-Guarantee.

By virtue of 70% interest of the Company and 30% interest
of New World Development Company Limited in a
property development in Hong Kong. New World
Development Company Limited and its associate, NWCL
were connected parties of the Company.

Boria Enterprises Limited (‘‘Boria’’), Great King Limited
(‘““Great King’’) and Gold Concept Limited (‘‘Gold
Concept’’) were three indirect wholly-owned subsidiaries
of G-Prop (Holdings) Limited (‘‘G-Prop’’), a non-wholly
owned listed subsidiary of the Company. Boria owned the
1st, 3rd, 4th, 5th , 7th, 8th, 9th, 10th, 11th floors and car
parking space number 25 on the ground floor of Chung Kiu
Godown Building, numbers 63-71 Lei Muk Road, Kwai
Chung, New Territories, Hong Kong (‘‘Godown
Property’’). Great King owned the shop G on the ground
floor (including the cockloft thereof), the whole of 1st, 2nd,
and 3rd floors of Golden Hall Building, numbers 49-63
Castle Peak Road, Yuen Long, New Territories, Hong
Kong (‘‘Golden Hall Property I’’). Gold Concept owned
flats A and B on the 4th floor and roofs A and B of Golden
Hall Building, numbers 49-63 Castle Peak Road, Yuen
Long, New Territories, Hong Kong (‘‘Golden Hall
Property II’’) (collectively the ‘‘Properties’’). On 2nd
August, 2002, the three subsidiaries of G-Prop entered into
a management agreement with Chase Master Company
Limited (‘‘Chase Master’’), an indirect wholly-owned
subsidiary of the Company, pursuant to which Chase
Master was appointed as manager and leasing agent of the
Properties from 2nd August, 2002 to 1st of August, 2005 at
a monthly fee of HK$45,000 plus 5.5% of the aggregate
monthly rental income of Properties.

11.

RIBRHELR > Golden Beam ZH[FIHTHH 5
H R i H AR TE EE B 35% R T THE SR
Hh B 3 E AR PR S R T S 2 R R
R B R R R B 35% [T it
Fooh Bt E ST A AR 0.25% & B R
B DR et 57 e (] 3 2 s 1 LK
AT BT RAE IR L RK B R AT 6
HXN A G A R - I
g B E R EIYE LR Golden Beam JE
TTERBRIER BT -

FH A AR 2 H e i i 5 o3 R 7 v — 1
VIZEREEHFE 70% K 30% M
HAHT T B oy L Tk N ) SR e R 3
B R AN FIREAL -

EABEARAR (MTHEx,) ~ Hiw
BIRAF (TR ) REHARAH
(T ) RAAFRZIERE LTk
BARGEMREFRAR ("TEE )
B2 ERBAE - HKkEEE
B R EMEAE 63-71 BTG EE
RE 1B ~3BE 485 -7/ -8
BE~ oA~ 10 B8~ 11 BRI 25 BRE
HAL(TEBYZE,) - RwHEEE
Hr RO EAT 11138 49-63 BF 4 5% A
TGH (EEEE) 1M 2 B3
e ("TEeEWE—,) - SIS
BT L 49-63 3R E& K
EA4BARBE K XREAKBHA
("T®&EZWE— ) (KB EZEYD
) RIBZBECHFNASH E=
MESENBAFRHEAARZMEZEEE
WA R Z2MEAIRAE (7228 ) ET
TEMR > B BRERT R
EYHEH_BRE_F N\ _HE-ZE
ZHE/\H— M2 EHA KB
3 - =5 H 8 AR 45,000 #IC SN
EYZE HHSR AT Z 5.5% °

47



48

12.

On 28th March, 2002, each of Great King and Gold
Concept entered into a facility letter (‘‘“Mortgage Loan
Limited
(‘“Oriental Ford’’), an indirect wholly-owned subsidiary of

Agreements’”) with Oriental Ford Finance
the Company, pursuant to which Oriental Ford agreed to
provide mortgage loan facilities of up to the
HK$23,917,359.40 and HK$1,449,536.94 respectively to
Great King and Gold Concept.
facilities are secured by the mortgage deeds on the Golden

The mortgage loan

Hall Property I and Golden Hall Property II. Interest were
payable at such rate as announced or applied by the
Standard Chartered Bank, Hong Kong Branch (or such
other bank as Oriental Ford may from time to time select in
its absolute discretion) from time to time as its prime
interest rate in Hong Kong for lending of Hong Kong
Dollars to its prime customers. The amounts which have
been advanced under the Mortgage Loan Agreements are
repayable by 97 successive monthly instalments of
HK$301,679.29 and HK$18,283.59 each respectively
(subject to adjustment). The amounts of
HK$22,716,046.74 and HK$1,358,526.01 (the ‘‘Mortgage
Loans’’), inclusive of both principal and interests, was
owed respectively by Great King and Gold Concept to
Oriental Ford as at 27th July, 2003 under the Mortgage
Loan Agreements.

On 4th September, 2003, Oriental Ford entered into
supplement agreements with Great King and Gold Concept
respectively, pursuant to which Oriental Ford agreed to
reschedule the repayment for the Mortgage Loans due from
Great King and Gold Concept.
Mortgage Loans in accordance with the original terms of

Interest accrued on the

the Mortgage Loan Agreements from and inclusive of 28th
July, 2003 up to and including 3rd December, 2003 was
paid on 29th December, 2003. From and inclusive of 4th
December, 2003, the entire amount of the Mortgage Loans
continued to carry interests at the prime rate as set out in
the Mortgage Loan Agreements as if they were new
advances made by Oriental Ford to Great King and Gold
Concept on 4th December, 2003.
together with interests to be accured thereon would be

The Mortgage Loans

repaid by Great King and Gold Concept by way of 204
successive monthly instalments of HK$165,521.67 and
HK$9,898.97 each respectively (subject to adjustment).

12.

REBEBZHF=ZA=+/\H » WK
SIS EANFZ HEEENEAE
REMBEERAR (TS, ) T
TERGEAE (TEEERKEEE ) o
72 3 e et U A =N [E S ad oz
AR 5 2 \] % 23,917,359.40 #EIT K
1,449,536.94 T2 HHREE - iR
BT EEYH— REEYE R
o RS EEFTIRIT HF ST (B
RS B N R HAERTT )
ANRF 1) HAB M Pl #s T B A ek
FER] 2 B B ARG H - R
SR BT SRR HEAE 97
8 H # 3 5> H{E 2 301,679.29 #IT K
18,283.59 ¥JC ( Al A% ) - RTF
ZE=FLAZHEH o B A BRAR
BimER G R RSB 2S5
(HEF/FAERAE ) 70k
22,716,046.74 #EIC K 1,358,526.01 # TG
("HEEEH ) -

MNIEEZE=FJLHNH - S5
W B UG SL i AR Ak 0 18
It R R R E TR LA
BARE R 2 B E ke R T - IRB
ERERGERZIREGRRE_EE=
F£ELH -+ /AH (EEZE ) E2
ZBE=ZF+H=H (BEZH )R
HCHBEEFFEER-EE=F1+
“HZFHEHZN - HEEE=F1
“HIYHE (BFEEH ) - HBEEXK
A < A DL e e B K W AR
stz B B R RET R RS S
REEUMER —EE=F1+"_HINH
e R e <B BHER L 2 S AR - B ¢
<> BAZEGEE 204 {8 H 2 H 73 BAE i
AEFCER SRS > SRR
165,521.67 #&IT. K 9,898.97 ¥t ( Al T
L ) -



13.

14.

For the year ended 31st December, 2003, the Group further
provided financial assistance to Direct Win Development
Limited (‘‘Direct Win’’) which was currently owned as to
33Y%% by the Group:

(i) Aggregate advances made by the Group to Direct
Win amounted to HK$96.6 million (2002: HK$95.8
million). The advances were unsecured, interest free
and had no fixed repayment date.

(i1)) On 9th May, 2003, the Company executed a several
guarantee (including a funding agreement and a
subordination deed) in favour of Bank of East Asia,
Limited as agent of syndicated bankers in respect of
33%% of liabilities and obligation of Direct Win
under a loan facility of up to HK$785 million granted
to Direct Win.

Direct Win was holding a residential development at
Junction of Cornwall Street and Tat Chee Avenue.
Development cost of Direct Win was funded by advances
from its shareholders in proportion to their equity interests
As at 29th March, 2004, the aggregate
advances made by the Group to Direct Win amounted to
HK$96.6 million.

in Direct Win.

For the year ended 31st December, 2003, the Group further
provided financial assistance to Ocean Strong Industrial
Limited (‘‘Ocean Strong’’) which was currently owned as
to 50% by the Group:

(i) Aggregate advances made by the Group to Ocean
Strong amounted to HK$456.2 million (2002:
HK$443.2 million).
interest free and had no fixed repayment date.

The advances were unsecured,

(i) On 5th August, 1999, the Company executed a
several guarantee (including a funding agreement) in
favour of Bank of China (Hong Kong) Limited
(formerly known as Kincheng Banking Corporation)
in respect of 50% of liabilities and obligation of
Ocean Strong under a loan facility of up to HK$480.5
million granted to Ocean Strong.

13.

14.

REBE_EBEZE=F1T"_H=1T—HIt
FE - AL EHRTHALEBES
33V % MRS R RAAIRAE (B
58 ) E— SRR
()  AEEABRE T Bk E
96,600,000 #EIT ( ~ZEE A
95,800,000 #EIC ) ° BZFERFI
FREHGHT ~ 6005 R JI ] e Sk -

(i) MIZBZE=HFAHILH KAH
e S B OB BRRE SR TEE 25 71
R (BG83
B8 ) - ZEERT BRI E R
151 3% 785,000,000 7 7T 5 X Bl &
Z 33%% BEKEAEMIEL

AR R AR AN B 15 B i 2 IR AR 5
ZIEEREREE - BRIBEREAT)
FH L R AR 5 % B AR 2R 2 IR AN A
2k LRI B LB AR AT - R B EIY4E
=R+ H > REEABRERE S
FFHEEE Ry 96,600,000 HETT °

REE_EZE=F+"H=+—H
IEAFRE > AR 1 H AT AR A
50% HEE CIBREEARAF (T
B ) EE— IR T BER

() AEE R B E
456,200,000 ¥ T ( — B E —
.1 443,200,000 #EIL ) o BEEEL
R IR ~ 00 5 R ML ] S K
# -

(i) MR—SIEAHAH » RAH
M EERTT (B ) GRAHE
C BiTE S YRTT ) FR 4L & 1
R (EFEEREDZE ) - ZHEER
T ke YRR T B =0 3% 480,500,000
WILERMEZ 50% AfENE
EiMmfEL -

49



50

Ocean Strong was holding a residential development at
Shiu Fai Terrace, Stubbs Road.
Ocean Strong was funded by
shareholders in proportion to their equity interests in Ocean
Strong. As at 29th March, 2004, the aggregate advances
made by the Group to Ocean Strong amounted to
HK$350.4 million.

Development cost of

advances from its

Except the service contracts entered into between Chinese
Estates, Limited (‘‘CEL’’), a wholly-owned subsidiary of the
Company and each of Mr. Joseph Lau, Luen-hung and Mr.
Thomas Lau, Luen-hung respectively on 8th December, 2003
with effect from 1st January, 2004, none of the Directors has a
service contract with the Company or any of its subsidiaries not
terminable by the employing company within one year without
payment of compensation (other than statutory compensation).

During the year, there existed a consultancy agreement with
Goldking Ltd., a company controlled by Mr. Joseph Lau,
Luen-hung and Mr. Thomas Lau, Luen-hung.

Details of bank loans and other loans repayable within one year
or on demand are shown in the consolidated balance sheet.
Details of long-term secured bank loans and other loans are
shown in note 34 to the financial statements.

Interest capitalised during the year by the Group amounted to
HK$18,099,000 (2002: HK$3,284,000).

The Group operates two pension schemes :

(1) the provident fund scheme as defined in the Occupational
Retirement Schemes Ordinance, Chapter 426 of the laws of
Hong Kong, (the ‘‘Scheme’’); and

(2) the provident fund scheme as defined in the Mandatory
Provident Fund Schemes Ordinance, Chapter 485 of the
laws of Hong Kong (the ‘“MPF Scheme’’).

HRFAMNR e EERZ S
RRIEH - BRI BREATHEK
PRI % 5% B AR R & B A 2% B
TR - RZFEFENE=H_
TILH - AREE AR R B
%Ry 350,400,000 #EIC ©

BRAQN A 2E BN FHEAEEGRAH
(THEE ) RZEZ=F+2H/\H 25
BRI MBI SRR LI
PY4E—H —HAESZ B &5 - AL FEs
AT rTF g 2 W)l S B 3 R 2 5 A — 4R
R A BRI S RIRF R B RS (R5E
HEMEERIN ) ZIRB G -

AREE A AREEE N EL Goldking Ltd. 12—
FER otk - RN R FH SRR IR ST A S BTG
JolE ] -

SR — S N B B AN E R 2 SR T B R oA
ER BN r G EEARSE - GIRTE
BASRIT B H A E 12 BB B 5 ik
Mi5E 34

REBRAFEBRBAEAZHE R
18,099,000 ¥ 7T ( 2B " 4F 3,284,000 ¥

L SIS 426 TR INF BB
e AT EaE (T AREET
)5 K

2. FUEIEGIE 485 BIRHIME ARS8
BRI 572 2 ARG 81 (T HBE

&) -



Both the Scheme and the MPF Scheme were defined
contribution schemes and the assets of both schemes were
managed by their respective trustees accordingly.

The Scheme was available to the Group’s full-time permanent
staff employed in Hong Kong on or before 1st August, 2000.
Contributions to the Scheme were made by the Group at 5%,
7.5% or 10% based on the staff’s basic salary depending on the
length of service. Staff members were entitled to 100% of the
Group’s contributions together with accrued returns after
completing 10 years of service or more, or attaining the
retirement age, or were entitled at a reduced scale between 30%
to 90% of the Group’s contributions after completing a period of
service of at least 3 years but less than 10 years. The Scheme
allowed any forfeited contributions (made by the Group for any
staff member who subsequently left the Scheme prior to vesting
fully in such contributions) to be used by the Group to offset the
current level of contributions of the Group.

The MPF Scheme was available to all employees aged 18 to 64
and with at least 60 days of service under the employment of the
Group in Hong Kong. Contributions were made by the Group at
5% based on the staff’s relevant income. The maximum relevant
income for contribution purpose is HK$20,000 per month. Staff
members were entitled to 100% of the Group’s contributions
together with accrued returns irrespective of their length of
service with the Group, but the benefits were required by law to
be preserved until the retirement age of 65.

In order to provide similar benefits to those who joined the MPF
Scheme and the Scheme, the Group provided an additional
portion (the ‘‘Top-up Portion’’) for those who joined the MPF
Scheme. The purpose of the Top-up Portion is to match up the
benefits of the MPF Scheme with that of the Scheme by
providing those staff under the MPF Scheme with basic salary
over HK$20,000 and/or years of service over 5. Contributions to
the Top-up Portion were made by the Group at 5%, 7.5% or 10%
of staff’s basic salary less the Group’s mandatory contribution
under the MPF as mentioned above.

The Group’s cost for the schemes charged to income statement
for the year ended 3Ist December, 2003 amounted to
HK$6,213,000 (2002 : HK$3,384,000). In addition, an amount
of forfeited employer’s contributions for the Scheme amounted
to HK$631,000 (2002 : HKS$692,000) was utilised towards
reducing the Group’s contributions during the year.

N

RSB AT I R SR A < AT 2 Ty E R R
# > FZEFECEEIREH CZEANE
.

A ETHR —BREE /\H—HEZ
AE T 2R AL BRIREE 2 -
AL TR B R B 2 FARH S H IR &
A PEHE 5% ~ 7.5% 56 10% Z itk - fRER
AR5 3 10 FEBLL I BUER AR AR B IRE rT LS
100 % 255 B R 8 [ B B [ 3 > 1 AR s
Wi 3FAHARIE 10 .2 @ B R AT R 33 GBI E
15 30% 2 90% ALEEEEK - ATESEHA
T AEE BTl L2 M R ( BIA SR Bk AT
AR R HETR N A SH B R E
Mz #EEk ) ARSI AR EEIRA 2 ik
IR -

SEFESET BRI HEATE 18 2 64 BRSBTS
A 60 HZ ALEES 2 - REERE
REZAHRABIER 5% ZHE30 - kzRm
= ' BEAL EBRREH 20,000 #IT - T
HAAREEZ RS - 18 B0 EE
100% 7S5 B 0 [A] FE G T [l 9t > MEAR 383k
Bl > A5 BRI %5 K O B 2R AR AR, 65 R 7 T
SEHHEY -

B TR ZEE S B R AESH B R E
TR Z g R - AR Ry 22 nEtE S5
ZIEERHEEINR G (THIE G L) - M
HB iz H B9 MR 7R H #rit 20,000 #ETT K /
SRS -1 5 2 R B ER B A TE B ET R
T Z g - AL REEEEAH &2
5% ~ 7.5% B 10% JRASSEEAR 2 _Fodinmig <
FTRIE o2 i ) 1k Ak T 1 H e S R Ay o2

EZd
&

AEFPEZE =4+ _H=+—HI:
EERZSIEHRR SRR CER
6,213,000 #E I ( —FEE T4 3,384,000 1
TG ) o PEAh o BRATESETEZ BRI £
K 631,000 #EIT ( ~FEZE T 692,000 #
TC ) ELAARGE N A SR B K -

51



52

During the year, the aggregate amount of purchases and turnover N REE TR OLER & PRS2 IEE
attributable to the Group’s five largest suppliers and customers B SRR AR ] 2 i 1 R SRR D
represented less than 30% of the total purchases and turnover of 2 30% -

F

"/

the Group respectively.

The financial statements for the Year were audited by Messrs. AR B R R TS BB & 5D
Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu who would retire at the conclusion of 1TER - AT B T i I B
the forthcoming Annual General Meeting, and being eligible, FRERE R R SR - RS -
offer themselves for re-appointment.

On behalf of the Board REREHS

Thomas Lau, Luen-hung E

Chairman ki

Hong Kong, 29th March, 2004 ik “EZBIWFE=H " 1JLH



